A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
22 0 24 Section 18, Block I, and part Sections 3, Block I, and 19, Block I, Wairau Registration District, Section 49, Square 29, Wairau Registration District, Section 50, Langley Dale Run, North Bank of Wairau Registration District; situated in Block XV, Onamalutu Survey District; Sections 7 and 8, Block XI, Onamalutu Survey District.
As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7455 (S.O. 4385) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of April 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 43/308; D.O. 16/1152)

Road Closed in Block VIII, Waikouaiti Survey District

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre 13 perches situated in Block VIII, Waikouaiti Survey District, Otago R.D., passing through Section 10; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7453 (S.O. 13301) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of April 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1916; D.O. 18/300/13301)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation Defining the Middle Line of Portion of the Wellington-Napier via Woodville Railway (Portion of Rimutaka Tunnel Deviation)

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 14th day of December 1948, published in *Gazette*, 16 December 1948, Volume III, page 1529, and registered as No. 3982, Welling-ton Land Registry, defining the middle line of portion of the Wellington-Napier via Woodville Railway (portion of Rimutaka Tunnel Deviation) in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 173 acres and 11.1 perches situated in Block XIV, Akatarawa Survey District, Welling-ton R.D., being part Section 299, Hutt District. Balance certificate of title, Volume 348, folio 192, Wellington Land Registry, limited as to parcels.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of April 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 19/51/0; D.O. 12/2/0/3)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

## SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT-WESTLAND CONSERVANCY

RESERVE 1771 (formerly parts Rural Sections 716 and 3572, and closed road) situated in Block IV, Mahinapua Survey District, Westland County: Area, 8 acres 2 roods 21 perches, more or less. As shown on plan No. 125/91 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (S.O. Plan 4180.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of April 1963.

[L.S.] R. G. GERARD, Minister of Forests. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/5/17)

## Proclaiming the Borough of Tauranga to be a City

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 6 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim the Borough of Tauranga to be a city.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of April 1963.

ľl.s.l D. C. SEATH, Acting Minister of Internal Affairs. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(I.A. 103/356/9)

Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Murupara and to be Under the Control and Management of the Murupara Borough Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of April 1963

Present: The Right Hon. Keith Holyoake, c.h., presiding in Council PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excel-lency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall on and after the date of this Order in Council vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Murupara, and be under the control and management of the Murupara Borough Council.

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those access ways situated in the Borough of Murupara described as follows:

- R. P Being
- 0 0 8.2 Lot 78, D.P. S. 4890, being part Section 13, Block XIII, Galatea Survey District. Part certificate of title, Volume 1C, folio 1172, South Auckland
- of title, Volume 1C, tolio 11/2, South Auckiand Land Registry.
  0 0 8.2 Lot 179, D.P. S. 4890, being part Section 59, Block XIII, Galatea Survey District. Part certificate of title, Volume 1C, folio 1172, South Auckland Land Registry.
  0 0 7.8 Lot 148, D.P. S. 4889, being part Section 59, Block XIII, Galatea Survey District. Part certificate of title, Volume 1C, folio 1152, South Auckland Land Registry.
  T J. SUEPPARD Clork of the Executive Council

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (H.C. 4/293/1; D.O. 43/49/0)

Declaring Land in Block V, Ikitara Survey District, Wanganui County, to be a Service Lane

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of April 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 3 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be a service lane for the purposes of Part I of that Act.